<u>CAPITAL ORDINANCE NO. 15-2023</u> BOROUGH OF SEA BRIGHT AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FUNDING FOR THE SAND REPLENISHMENT PROJECT FOR THE BOROUGH OF SEA BRIGHT AND APPROPRIATING \$55,000 FOR SUCH PURPOSE.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOROUGH COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF SEA BRIGHT, IN THE COUNTY OF MONMOUTH AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1</u>. The Borough of Sea Bright, in the County of Monmouth, New Jersey, authorizes the sand replenishment project as the local share of a joint project conducted by the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection, the Army Corps of Engineers and the County of Monmouth for the Borough of Sea Bright, to be funded from the sources specified in Section 2 of the Ordinance.

<u>Section 2</u>. The amount of \$55,000 is hereby appropriated for the purposes stated in Section 1 of the Ordinance and which amount was funded from the Borough's Beach Utility Capital Improvement Fund in the amount of \$55,000.

<u>Section 3.</u> In connection with the purpose and the amount authorized in Sections 1 and 2 hereof, the Borough determines the purpose described in Section 1 hereof is not a Current Expense and is an improvement which the Borough of Sea Bright may lawfully make as a general improvement.

<u>Section 4.</u> All ordinances or parts of ordinances which are inconsistent with the terms of this Ordinance be and the same are hereby repealed to the extent of their inconsistency.

<u>Section 5.</u> This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon due passage and publication according to law.

INTRODUCED:September 5, 2023PUBLIC HEARING:September 19, 2023ADOPTED:September 19, 2023

Witness

CHRISTINE PFEIFFER, CLERK

BOROUGH OF SEA BRIGHT,

BRIAN P. KELLY, MAYOR